# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 87-1882

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

GILLAM KERLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from Judgment of Sentence, dated May 29, 1987, in Crim.No. 82-CR-47, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (John C. Shabaz, J.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PETER GOLDBERGER
The Ben Franklin, suite 400
Chestnut Street at Ninth
Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 923-1300

Attorney for the Appellant

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	•	•	•	i	ii
Statement of the Issues	•	•	•	•	1
Jurisdictional Statement	•	•	•	•	3
Statement of the Case	•	•	•	•	4
a. Course of Proceedings	•	•	•	•	4
b. Statement of Facts	•	•	•	•	9
Argument:					
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S CHARGE TO THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE WAS ERRONEOUS	•				19
A. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Require that the Jury Find Specific Intent to Violate a Known Legal Duty.			•		20
B. The Court Erred in Failing to Instruct the Jury that the Required "Mens Rea" Is a Separate Element from the Prohibited "Actus Reus."			•	•	26
II. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AND IN CHARGING THE JURY ON THE THEORY THAT REFUSAL OR EVASION OF DRAFT REGISTRATION IS A CONTINUING OFFENSE.			•		27
III. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE THE UNRESOLVED LITIGATION IN ROSTKER V.  GOLDBERG PRECLUDED MENS REA FROM JULY 1980 THROUGH JUNE 1981 AS A MATTER OF LAW	•			•	35
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY, AS REQUESTED BY THE DEFENDANT, THAT THE ACCUSED'S UNCORROBORATED STATEMENT IS NOT A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR CONVICTION.	•			•	37
V. THE COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IF THEY ENTERTAINED A REASONABLE DOUBT ABOUT THE DEFENDANT'S GUILT THEN THEY "SHOULD" ACQUIT HIM, WHEN THE LAW REQUIRES THAT IN THAT EVENT THEY MUST ACQUIT	•			•	40

VI. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	43
A. The Court Violated Due Process in Sentencing the Defendant to a Lengthy Term of Imprisonment Based in Part on the Unsupported Claim that He Was "Aiding, Abetting and Encouraging" Others to Refuse Draft Registration.	44
B. The Court Violated the First Amendment in Sentencing the Defendant to a Maximum Fine on the Basis that He Had Been, in the Judge's View, "Underemployed" by Virtue of his Constitutionally-Protected Choice to Pursue Low-Paid Political Activity.	47
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	
Appendix under Circuit Rule 30(a): 1. Order of Judgment and Commitment 2. Orders Amending Sentence 3. Excerpt from Sentencing Transcript 4. Excerpt from Bail Hearing Transcript Amending Sentence	

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

C	a	s	e	s

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983) 47
Bond v. Floyd, 385 U.S. 116 (1966)
Borum v. United States, 409 F.2d 433 (D.C.Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 916 (1969)
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam) 46
Collin v. Smith, 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978) 46
<u>Fisher v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)
<pre>Harris v. United States, 412 F.2d 384, 388 (9th Cir. 1969) . 22</pre>
<u>James v. United States</u> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961)
<u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985), <u>rev'g</u> 735 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1984)
Selective Serv. Syst. v. Minn. PIRG, 468 U.S. 841 (1984)31, 34
<u>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</u> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983) 32
Pipefitters Local 562 v. United States, 407 U.S. 385 (1972) . 27
Regan v. Taxation With Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 47
Roberts v. United States, 445 U.S. 552 (1980) 45
Rostker v. Goldberg, 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) 34n, 35
Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981) 34n, 36
Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510 (1979)
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 147 (1954)
Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970), rev'g 410 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1969) 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<u>Townsend v. Burke</u> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)
United States v. Andersson, 803 F.2d 903 (7th Cir. 1986) 45
<u>United States v. Boardman</u> , 419 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 397 U.S. 991 (1970)

<u>United States v. Borkenhagen</u> , 468 F.2d 43 (7th Cir. 1972), <u>cert. denied</u> , 410 U.S. 934 (1973) 20, 21
<u>United States v. Clark</u> , 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973) 27
<u>United States v. Critzer</u> , 498 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1974) 36
<u>United States v. Crouch</u> , 528 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1976) 43n
<pre>United States v. DeJohn, 638 F.2d 1048 (7th Cir. 1981) 43</pre>
<pre>United States v. Eklund, 733 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1984)</pre>
<u>United States v. Falk</u> , 479 F.2d 616 (7th Cir.1973)(en banc) . 46
<pre>United States v. Gardner,516 F.2d 334(7th Cir.1975)39,41,43,44</pre>
<pre>United States v. Harris, 558 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1977) 47</pre>
<pre>United States v. Hoffman, 137 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1943) 22</pre>
<u>United States v. Hoffman</u> , 806 F.2d 703 (7th Cir. 1986) 45
United States v. International Minerals & Chemical Corp., 402 U.S. 558 (1971)
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 569 F.2d 1003 (7th Cir. 1978) 42
<u>United States v. Kerley</u> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) 5n, 6n
<u>United States v. Kerley</u> , 787 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1986) 6
<pre>United States v. Klotz, 500 F.2d 580 (8th Cir.1974) (p.c.) 21</pre>
<u>United States v. Krosky</u> , 418 F.2d 65 (6th Cir. 1969) 22
<u>United States v. Lawson</u> , 507 F.2d 433, 442 (7th Cir. 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 95 S.Ct. 1446 (1975)
<u>United States v. Lemon</u> , 723 F.2d 922 (D.C.Cir. 1983) 49
<pre>United States v. Martin, 733 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1984)</pre>
<pre>United States v. Pomponio, 429 U.S. 10 (1976) (p.c.) 22, 23</pre>
<u>United States v. Rabb</u> , 394 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1968) 22
United States v. Richardson, 562 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1977) 43n
<u>United States v. Rogers</u> , 454 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1971) 38, 39

<pre>United States v. Roth, 777 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1985) 38</pre>
United States v. Schmucker, 815 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1987) 22
United States v. Shaffner, 524 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1975) 43n
<pre>United States v. Sheldon, 544 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1976)40,41,44</pre>
<u>United States v. Tucker</u> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972) 45
United States v. Williams, 421 F.2d 600 (10th Cir. 1970) 21
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 6
Whitney v. United States, 328 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1964)(p.c.)22
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 38
Constitution Chatutes and Dules
Constitution, Statutes and Rules
U.S. Const., amend. 1
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)
18 U.S.C. § 3624
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)
28 U.S.C. § 1291
50 U.S.C. App. § 453
Pres.Proc. 4771 (July 2, 1980)
Fed.R.App.P. 4(b)

,

## Miscellaneous

Devitt & Blackmar, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions
(3d ed. 1977)
Fed.Crim.Jury Instr. (7th Cir. 1980) 20,23,24,25,41n
Govt's Br. in Opp., United States v. Sasway, No. 83-2098
(U.S., Sept. 1984)
Manual of Model Jury Instructions (9th Cir. 1985) 41m
New York Times, July 19, 1980
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. (Fed. Jud. Center (1982) 41m
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. (5th Cir. D.J. Ass'n 1983) 41n
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. (11th Cir. D.J. Ass'n 1985) 41m
Sen. Comm. on Armed Services, Rep. No. 92-93,
92d Cong., 1st Sess., at 22 (1971)
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Guidelines (April 1987) 45m
